Van Schoich in San Diego, spoken at two (2) ses­
sions of the Convocation meeting in San Bernardino, and at the 
Interdenominational School of Missions in Los Angeles. I have sent 
out three (3) sets of circular letters to all educational secretaries 
and have written by hand one hundred thirty-eight (138) letters and 
cards.

The book business shows a healthy increase over last year. Two 
hundred twenty (220) copies of “The New Africa” have been sold 
besides a number of copies of “A Church Awake” and numerous 
other books, leaflets, etc. Receipts from the sale of books, pamphlets, 
cards, etc., amounted to three hundred fifty-two dollars fifty-two 
cents ($352.52). Expended for the purchase of books, postage, print­
ing, mimeographing, etc. three hundred twenty dollars eighty-five 
cents ($320.85) ; leaving a balance, January 17th of thirty one dol­
lars sixty-seven cents ($31.67).

My thanks are due to Mrs.